

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

<p>ARTHUR D. RUTHERFORD , Appellant, v. STATE OF FLORIDA, Appellee. _____ /</p>	<p>CASE NO. SC06-18</p>
---	-------------------------

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**WARRANT SIGNED
EXECUTION SET**

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
COUNSEL FOR THE STATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	16
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENY THE NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE AND <i>BRADY V. MARYLAND</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215 (1963) CLAIMS? (Restated).....	16
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENY THE CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT CHALLENGE TO LETHAL INJECTION? (Restated)	46
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENY THE FIRST AMENDMENT CHALLENGE TO LETHAL INJECTION? (Restated).....	58
 <u>ISSUE IV</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENY THE PUBLIC RECORDS REQUESTS? (Restated)	61
 <u>ISSUE V</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENY THE ACTUAL INNOCENCE CLAIM? (Restated).....	80
CONCLUSION.....	85
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	85
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE.....	85

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Abdur'Rahman v. Bredesen</i> , 2005 WL 2615801 (Tenn. Oct. 17, 2005)	48
<i>slee v. Woodford</i> , 395 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied	58,59
<i>ler v. State</i> , E.2d -, 2005 WL 3549175, 2005 Ind. LEXIS 1156 (Ind. December 28, 2005)	54
<i>v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194, 10 L. Ed. 2d 215 (1963)	10,11,16,29,36
<i>Brown v. Crawford</i> , 408 F.3d 1027 (8th Cir. 2005), cert. denied	55
<i>Bryan v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1003 (Fla. 1999)	70
<i>Bryan v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 2000)	47,48,57,71,74,77
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 2003)	50,71,77
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004)	9
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. -, 125 S. Ct. 2007, 161 L. Ed. 2d 953 (2005)	9
<i>Doe v. Menefee</i> , 391 F.3d 147 (2nd Cir. 2004)	81
<i>Elledge v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2005)	38,40,47
<i>Florida Dept. of Revenue v. City of Gainesville</i> , 2005 WL 3310297 (Fla. 2005)	47,59
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 902 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 2005)	36
<i>Forfeiture of \$104,591 in U.S. Currency</i> , 589 So. 2d 283 (Fla. 1991)	56

<i>Foster v. State</i> , 810 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 2002)	23
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150, 92 S. Ct. 763, 31 L. Ed. 2d 104 (1972)	10,36
<i>Glock v. Moore</i> , 776 So. 2d 243 (Fla.2001)	68,70,78
<i>Gorby v. State</i> , 819 So. 2d 664 (Fla.2002)	43
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003)	37
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390, 113 S. Ct. 853, 122 L. Ed. 2d 203 (1993)	24,25,80,82,84
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 386 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2004), cert. granted, 125 S. Ct. 2991 (2005)	81
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1, 116 S. Ct. 1923, 135 L. Ed. 2d 337 (1996)	44
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1998)	41,42
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005)	47,50,65,71,77
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	18,23
<i>Katlein v. State</i> , 731 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	44
<i>King v. State</i> , 514 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1987)	26,42
<i>King v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2002)	43
<i>Kokal v. State</i> , 901 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2005)	27
<i>LaGrand v. Lewis</i> , 883 F. Supp. 469 (D.Ariz.1995), aff'd, 133 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir.1998)	73

<i>Larzelere v. State</i> , 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996)	41
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 2003)	24,25
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459, 67 S. Ct. 374, 91 L. Ed. 422 (1947)	48
<i>Lugo v. State</i> , 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003)	41
<i>Maharaj v. State</i> , 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000)	39
<i>Maharaj v. Secretary for Dept. of Corrections</i> , 2005 WL 3435506 (11th Cir. 2005)	38
<i>Melendez v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 746 (Fla.1998)	27
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 786 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 2001)	64,65,68
<i>Oregon v. Guzek</i> , 86 P.3d 1106 (Or. 2004)	26,42
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005)	47,50
<i>Provenzano v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 2000)	65,71
<i>Reid v. Johnson</i> , 333 F.Supp.2d 543 (E.D.Va. 2004)	52,53,54
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428, 153 L. Ed. 2d 556 (2002)	9
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 2005 WL 1243475 (Fla. 2005)	36,43
<i>Rutherford v. Crosby</i> , 385 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2004)	5,6,9
<i>Rutherford v. Moore</i> , 774 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2000)	8
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 545 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1989),	

<i>cert. denied, Rutherford v. Florida,</i> 493 U.S. 945, 110 S. Ct. 353, 107 L. Ed. 2d 341 (1989)	7
<i>Rutherford v. State,</i> 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	8,20,26
<i>Rutherford v. State,</i> 880 So. 2d 1212 (Fla. 2004), <i>cert. denied, Rutherford v. Florida,</i> - U.S. -, 125 S. Ct. 1342, 161 L. Ed. 2d 142 (2005)	9
<i>Schlup v. Delo,</i> 513 U.S. 298, 115 S. Ct. 851, 130 L. Ed. 2d 808 (1995)	81,82
<i>Shere v. Moore,</i> 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002)	41
<i>Sims v. State,</i> 753 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 2000)	69
<i>Sims v. State,</i> 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	47,49,50,65,71,73,72,76,77
<i>Snelgrove v. State,</i> 2005 WL 3005531 (Fla. 2005)	37,38
<i>Sochor v. State,</i> 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	50,71
<i>State v. Coney,</i> 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003)	66
<i>State v. Famiglietti,</i> 817 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	44
<i>State v. Roberson,</i> 884 So. 2d 976 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	44
<i>State v. Sims,</i> No. E78-363-CFA (Fla. 18th Cir.Ct. Feb. 12, 2000)	74,77
<i>Stewart v. Angelone,</i> 1998 WL 276291, *3 (4th Cir 1998)(unpublished opinion)	81
<i>Suggs v. State,</i> 2005 WL 3071927 (Fla. November 17, 2005)	47,50,78
<i>Thompson v. State,</i> 759 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2000)	66
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott,</i> 490 U.S. 401, 109 S. Ct. 1874, 104 L. Ed. 2d 459 (1989) ...	58,60

<i>United States ex rel. Bell v. Pierson</i> , 267 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2001)	81
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 229 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>United States v. Jernigan</i> , 341 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001)	36

DA STATUTES

503, Fla. Stat.	44
----------------------	----

STITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. VIII	48
--------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

365 THE LANCET 1412 (April 16, 2005)	13,46,51
Ind. Post-Conviction Rule § 12(b)	54
Rule 3.852	69
Rule 3.852(h)(3)	63
Rule 3.852(i)	64,65
Rule 9.210(b)	1
